

20-3499

To Be Argued By:
SIDHARDHA KAMARAJU

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 20-3499**



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—v.—

Appellee,

TURKIYE HALK BANKASI, A.S., also known as Halkbank,

Defendant-Appellant,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MICHAEL D. LOCKARD,
SIDHARDHA KAMARAJU,
DAVID W. DENTON, JR.,
JONATHAN E. REBOLD,
THOMAS MCKAY,

*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

AUDREY STRAUSS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

REZA ZARRAB, also known as Riza Sarraf, CAMELIA JAMSHIDY, also known as Kamelia Jamshidy, HOSSEIN NAJAFZADEH, MOHAMMAD ZARRAB, also known as Can Sarraf, also known as Kartalmsd, MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA, MEHMET ZAFER CAGLAYAN, ABI, SULEYMAN ASLAN, LEVENT BALKAN, ABDULLAH HAPPANI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Indictment	3
1. The Gold Method	5
2. The Fake Food Method	6
3. Halkbank’s Lies to Treasury to Protect the Scheme	7
B. Halkbank’s Failure to Appear and Mandamus Petitions.	8
C. Halkbank’s Motion to Dismiss.	9
D. This Appeal	10
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—The Court Should Dismiss This Appeal for Lack of Jurisdiction	11
POINT II—Halkbank Is Not Immune From Prosecution.	15
A. The FSIA Does Not Bar This Prosecution	16
1. The District Court Has Jurisdiction Under 18 U.S.C. § 3231	17

	PAGE
2. The FSIA’s Text and Structure Indicate That It Governs Only Civil Actions	19
3. The FSIA’s History and Purpose Indicate That It Governs Only Civil Actions	22
4. Halkbank’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	26
B. Even if the FSIA Did Apply to Criminal Prosecutions, Halkbank Would Not Be Immune	35
1. If the FSIA Applies to Criminal Prosecutions, the “Commercial Activity” Exception Applies Also	35
2. The Indictment’s Allegations Satisfy All Three Clauses of the “Commercial Activity” Exception	39
C. The Common Law Does Not Bar This Prosecution	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. v. P.T. Jamsostek,</i> 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989).	27, 28
<i>Atlantica Holdings v. Sovereign Wealth Fund</i> <i>Samruk-Kazyna JSC,</i> 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	43, 45
<i>Barnet v. Ministry of Culture,</i> 961 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Cobbledick v. United States,</i> 309 U.S. 323 (1940).	12
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v.</i> <i>The Navemar,</i> 303 U.S. 68 (1938).	48
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,</i> 437 U.S. 463 (1978).	12
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni,</i> 337 F. Supp. 2d 825 (S.D. Miss. 2004).	29
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,</i> 511 U.S. 863 (1994).	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,</i> 538 U.S. 468 (2003).	20

	PAGE
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	37
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	47, 48
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	12
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 838 (N.D. Ohio 1990)	29
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 423 (1910).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Shipping Industry</i> , 186 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1960)	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding Related to M/V Deltuva</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. P.R. 2010) .	17, 25, 29, 32
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952).....	32
<i>In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1271063 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016)....	32
<i>In re Pangang Grp., Co.</i> , 901 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32

	PAGE
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	17, 28, 29
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).	13, 14
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Limited v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).	28
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).	48
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).	40
<i>Pablo Star Ltd. v. Welsh Gov't</i> , 961 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2020)	39, 41, 42, 45
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).	26, 49
<i>Petersen Energía Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018)	40, 44
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).	41, 43

	PAGE
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	17
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	22, 33, 38
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	23, 48, 50
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	30
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	40
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	13
<i>Southway v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Al Kassar</i> , 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Amrep Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 539 (2d Cir. 1977)	46
<i>United States v. Atilla</i> , 966 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)	4, 8, 40
<i>United States v. Biggs</i> , 273 F. App'x 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Culbertson</i> , 598 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2010)	12

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	49
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929)	30
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Hendron</i> , 813 F. Supp. 973 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	17, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 805 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1986)	28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	48
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 947 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Macchia</i> , 41 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 949 F.3d 780 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)	17, 48
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	33, 37

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 7 F.3d 1088 (2d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking, Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).	33
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).	13
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350	27
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).	20
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).	21
28 U.S.C. § 1602	21

	PAGE
28 U.S.C. § 1603	31, 39, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1604	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606	21
28 U.S.C. § 1607	21
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	24, 25, 36
Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong. 14-15 (1973)	24
Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 60 (1976)	24
State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33, § 14(2) (United Kingdom)	31
Foreign State Immunities Act of 1981 §§ 1(2)(i), 15(1) (South Africa)	31
The State Immunity Ordinance No. 6 of 1981 § 15 (Pakistan)	31
State Immunity Act, Ch. 313, Pt. 3, § 16 (rev 2014 ed.) (Singapore)	31

	PAGE
Chimene Keitner, <i>Prosecuting Foreign States</i> , Va. J. Int'l Law Vol. 61, No. 2 (2021)	30, 38
Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> 91 (3d ed. 2013)	30
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	34
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (2018)	34
Letter from Acting Legal Adviser Tate to Acting Attorney General Perlman (1952)	23
